Department of Education Govt. of Himachal Pradesh Shimla-171002

From

Secretary (Education) to the Govt. of H.P.

To

 Chairman, H.P. Board of School Education, Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra.

Controller of Examination H.P. University, Shimla-5

Dated:

Shimla

14.04.2021

Subject:- Postponment of H.P. Board and Under Graduate Examinations in view of Covid-19 situations.

Sir,

In view of the increasing Covid-19 cases in the State the issue of ongoing H.P. Board of School Examinations for Class-X and Class-XII and Under Graduate University Examinations starting on 17<sup>th</sup> April, 2021 was reviewed at the State Government Level today and keeping in view the health concerns of students, it has been decided to postpone the Class-X, Class-XII and Under Graduate Examinations to17<sup>th</sup> May, 2021.

The situation will be reviewed at the Govt. Level on 1<sup>st</sup> May, 2021 and further directions will be issued accordingly.

Yours faithfully,

(Rajeev Sharma)

Secretary (Education) to the Govt. of H.P.

## Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh – 171001

Endst No. EDN-HE(21)A(3)06/2020-V-Vol-I Copy for information to :

14<sup>rd</sup> April, 2021

- 1. The Principal Secretary (Edu.) to the Government of H.P.
- 2. The SPS to the Hon'ble Education Minister, Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. All the Principal, Govt./Private College of H.P.
- 4. All the Dy. Directors (Hr.Edu./Inspections) of H.P.
- 5. All the Principal/Headmaster, Govt./Private Sr.Sec. / High Schools of H.P.
- 6. Technical Officer (IT) to upload on departmental website

(Dr. Amarjeet K. Sharma) Director of Higher Education

Himachal Pradesh